

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 17-2654**

---

**COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE ELECTRICITY, ET AL.,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,**

v.

**AUDREY ZIBELMAN, ET AL.,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF  
NEW YORK, NO. 1:16- CV-8164, ET AL., HON. VALERIE E. CAPRONI, PRESIDING*

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE  
INDEPENDENT MARKET MONITOR FOR PJM  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Jeffrey W. Mayes  
General Counsel  
Monitoring Analytics, LLC  
2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160  
Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403  
(610) 271-8053  
*jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	II
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	I
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The District Court Improperly Relies On Findings of Fact Adverse to Plaintiffs.....	1
II. The District Court Misapplies the Law Protecting Federal Jurisdiction Over Wholesale Energy Markets. ....	8
III. FERC Relies on Competitive Wholesale Power Markets to Produce Just and Reasonable Rates. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Coalition For Competitive Energy v. Zibelman</i> , No. 1:16-cv-8164 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2017).	5
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	2,6,12
<i>FERC v. EPSA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	7
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707, 715–16 (1985)	6
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Koch v. Christie’s Intern, PLC</i> , 699 F.3d 141, 145 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	6
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	2,9,12
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).	8
<i>Rochester Gas &amp; Electric Corp. V. PSC</i> , 754 F.2d 99 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1985)	12,13

### STATUTES

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	1
18 CFR § 35.28	2

### OTHER

<i>State Policies and Wholesale Markets Operated by ISO New England Inc., New York Independent System Operator, Inc., and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , Notice of Technical Conference, FERC Docket No. AD17-11-000 (March 3, 2017)	17
Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution (art. 6, cl. 2)	6

PJM OATT Attachment M § IV.B.3.	16
NYISO Market Administration and Control Area Services Tariff § 23.4;	17
PJM Open Access Transmission Agreement Attachment DD § 5.14(h)	17
